

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC09-2075
DCA CASE NO. 1D08-515

DELTA PROPERTY MANAGEMENT, INC.,

PETITIONER,

VS.

PROFILE INVESTMENTS, INC.,

RESPONDENT.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE, THE FLORIDA TAX COLLECTORS, INC., IN
SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENT

Young van Assenderp, P.A.
Kenza van Assenderp
Florida Bar No. 0158829
Timothy R. Qualls
Florida Bar No. 15658
Gallie's Hall
225 South Adams Street, Suite 200
Tallahassee, FL 32301
Tel: (850) 222-7206
Fax: (850) 561-6834

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae,
Florida Tax Collectors, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE LEGISLATURE HAS SPECIFICALLY SET FORTH THE PROCESS THE CLERKS OF COURT MUST UNDERTAKE WHEN SENDING NOTICE OF A TAX DEED SALE.....	7
A. THE LEGISLATURE HAS STATED THAT THE "LATEST ASSESSMENT ROLL" MUST BE USED FOR NOTICE PURPOSES; THIS INDICATES THAT ONLY A COMPLETE AND CERTIFIED TAX ROLL IS TO BE USED FOR THIS PURPOSE.....	9
B. NEITHER THE TAX COLLECTOR NOR THE CLERK OF COURT HAS ACCESS TO THE TAX ROLL INFORMATION, INCLUDING MORE RECENT ADDRESSES, BEFORE THE TAX ROLL HAS BEEN CERTIFIED BY THE PROPERTY APPRAISER.....	11
II. ANY CHANGES IN THE CURRENT STATUTORY REGIME THAT ARE NEEDED TO BETTER ACHIEVE THE STATE'S OBJECTIVES SHOULD BE IMPLEMENTED THROUGH LEGISLATION, NOT THROUGH JUDICIAL INTERPRETATION.....	12
A. THIS COURT SHOULD LIMIT ITS REVIEW TO THE FACTS AND LAW OF THE CASE, AND IF REGULATORY CHANGES NEED TO BE MADE, THEN SUCH ACTION SHOULD BE LEFT FOR THE LEGISLATURE TO DECIDE RATHER THAN THIS COURT.....	12
B. AS A MATTER OF PUBLIC POLICY, THE COURT SHOULD ONLY IMPOSE THE STATUTORY OBLIGATIONS ON THE TAX COLLECTOR AND CLERKS OF COURT; THE FLORIDA STATUTORY SCHEME ALREADY REQUIRES AND PROVIDES THE REASONABLE STEPS TO PROVIDE NOTICE OTHER THAN BY MAIL; ADDITIONAL JUDICIALLY-IMPOSED OBLIGATIONS MAY HAVE UNINTENDED AND UNPREDICTED NEGATIVE IMPACTS.....	15

CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE.....	18
	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTE

§193.023, Fla. Stat. (2009).....	7
§197.502, Fla. Stat. (2009).....	2,8,9,13
§197.522, Fla. Stat. (2009).....	2,8,13
§193.114, Fla. Stat. (2009).....	7,11
§193.1142, Fla. Stat. (2009).....	7
§200.065, Fla. Stat. (2009).....	7
§197.322, Fla. Stat. (2009).....	7
§197.102, Fla. Stat. (2009).....	9
§193.1145, Fla. Stat. (2009).....	9

CASE LAW

<i>Mills v. Korash</i> , 249 So. 2d 765 (Fla. 1st DCA 1971).....	9
<i>Delta Prop. Mgmt., Inc. v. Profile Invs., Inc.</i> , 875 So. 2d 443 (Fla. 2004).....	10,11,12
<i>Profile Invs., Inc. v. Delta Prop. Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 19 So. 3d 1013 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009).....	13
<i>Arnold, Matheny and Eagan, P.A. v. First Am. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 982 So. 2d 628 (Fla. 2008).....	13
<i>Holley v. Adams</i> , 238 So. 2d 401 (Fla. 1970).....	14
<i>Locklin v. Pridgeon</i> , 30 So. 2d 102 (Fla. 1947).....	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ellen F. Friedman, <i>The Constitutionality of Request Notice Provisions in In Rem Tax Foreclosures</i> , 56 Fordham L. Rev. 1209 (1988).....	17
M. STEGMAN, HOUSING AND VACANCY REPORT: NEW YORK CITY, (1988).....	17
